SYSTEMS ENGINEERING
PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE



SYSTEMS ENGINEERING
PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE

ALEXANDER KOSSIAKOFF
WILLIAM N. SWEET

WILEY-
INTERSCIENCE

A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION



Copyright © 2003 by John Wiley and Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey.
Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise,
except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without
either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the
appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers,
MA 01923, 978-750-8400, fax 978-750-4470, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the
Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons,
Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, e-mail:
permreq@wiley.com.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best
efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the
accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or
extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained
herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where
appropriate. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other
commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other
damages.

For general information on our other products and services please contact our Customer Care
Department within the U.S. at 877-762-2974, outside the U.S. at 317-572-3993 or fax 317-572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print,
however, may not be available in electronic format.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available
ISBN 0-471-23443-5
Printed in the United States of America.

10987654321



Contents

List of Illustrations
List of Tables
Preface

Part I Foundations of Systems Engineering
Chapter 1 Systems Engineering and the World of Modem
Systems
1.1 What is Systems Engineering?
1.2 Origins of Systems Engineering
1.3 Examples of Systems Requiring Systems Engineering
1.4 Systems Engineering Viewpoint
1.5 Systems Engineering as a Profession
1.6 The Power of Systems Engineering
1.7 Summary
Problems

References and Bibliography

xi
xv

XVil

10
13
19
24
26
28
30



vi

CONTENTS

Chapter 2 Structure of Complex Systems

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6

System Building Blocks and Interfaces
Hierarchy of Complex Systems
System Building Blocks

The System Environment

Interfaces and Interactions

Summary

Problems

References and Bibliography

Chapter 3 The System Development Process

3.1
32
33
34
3.5
3.6

Systems Engineering Through the System Life Cycle
System Life Cycle

Evolutionary Characteristics of the Development Process
The Systems Engineering Method

Testing Throughout System Development

Summary

Problems

References and Bibliography

Chapter 4 Systems Engineering Management

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
48

Managing System Development and Risks

Work Breakdown Structure (WBS)

Systems Engineering Management Plan (SEMP)
Risk Management

Organization of Systems Engineering

Systems Engineering Capability Maturity Assessment
Systems Engineering Standards

Summary

Problems

References and Bibliography

31
31
31
35
41
44
46
48
49

50
50
51
62
67
82
84
87
88

90
90
91
96
98
106
110
112
112
114
115



CONTENTS vii

Part I Concept Development Stage 117
Chapter 5 Needs Analysis 119
5.1 Originating a New System 119
5.2  Operations Analysis 125
5.3 Functional Analysis 127
5.4 Feasibility Definition 130
5.5 Needs Validation 132
5.6 System Operational Requirements 133
5.7 Summary 136

Problems 137

References and Bibliography 138
Chapter 6 Concept Exploration 139
6.1 Developing the System Requirements 139
6.2 Operational Requirements Analysis 144
6.3 Performance Requirements Formulation 148
6.4 Implementation Concept Exploration 154
6.5 Performance Requirements Validation 159
6.6 Summary 161

Problems 163

References and Bibliography 164
Chapter 7 Concept Definition 165
7.1 Selecting the System Concept 165
7.2 Performance Requirements Analysis 169
7.3 Functional Analysis and Formulation 174
7.4 Concept Selection 177
7.5 Concept Validation 182
7.6 System Development Planning 184
7.7 System Functional Specifications 188

7.8 Summary 189



viii

CONTENTS

Problems

References and Bibliography

Part lll Engineering Development Stage

Chapter 8 Advanced Development

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Reducing Program Risks
Requirements Analysis
Functional Analysis and Design
Prototype Development
Development Testing

Risk Reduction

Summary

Problems

References and Bibliography

Chapter 9 Engineering Design

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Implementing the System Building Blocks
Requirements Analysis

Functional Analysis and Design
Component Design

Design Validation

Configuration Management

Summary

Problems

References and Bibliography

Chapter 10 Integration and Evaluation

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

Integrating, Testing and Evaluating the Total System
Test Planning and Preparation
System Integration

Developmental System Testing

191
192

195

197
197
202
208
214
222
231
232
234
235

237
237
242
244
248
260
265
268
271
272

273
273
280
285
293



10.5 Operational Test and Evaluation
10.6 Summary
Problems

References and Bibliography

Part IV Post-Development Stage

Chapter 11 Production
11.1 Systems Engineering in the Factory
11.2  Engineering for Production
11.3 Transition from Development to Production
11.4 Production Operations
11.5 Acquiring a Production Knowledge Base
11.6  Summary
Problems

References and Bibliography

Chapter 12 Operation and Support

12.1 Installing, Maintaining and Upgrading the System

12.2 Installation and Test
12.3 In-Service Support
12.4 Major System Upgrades: Modernization
12.5 Operational Factors in System Development
12.6  Summary

Problems

References and Bibliography

Part V Special Topics

Chapter 13 Software Systems Engineering
13.1 Coping with Complexity and Abstraction

13.2 Nature of Software Development

CONTENTS

ix
300
308

311
312

313

315
315
317
321
325
330
333
336
337

338
338
340
344
348
352
355
356
357

359

361
361
366



X CONTENTS

13.3  Software Concept Development: Analysis and Design 373
13.4 Software Engineering Development: Coding and Unit Test 385
13.5 Software Integration and Test 394
13.6 Software Engineering Management 396
13.7 Summary 404

Problems 407

References and Bibliography 408
Chapter 14 Systems Engineering Decision Tools 409
14.1 Modeling Throughout System Development 409
14.2 Modeling 410
14.3  Simulation 421
14.4 Trade-Off Analysis 430
14.5 Summary 439

Problems 443

References and Bibliography 443
Glossary 445

Index 457



Hlustrations

1-1a
1-1b
1-2

1-3

1-4a
1-4b
2-1
2-2

23
2-4
3-1
32
33
3-4
3-5

Performance vs. cost
Performance/cost vs. cost

The ideal missile design from the viewpoint of various
specialists

The dimensions of design, systems engineering, and project
planning and control

Technical orientation phase diagram
Technical orientation population density distribution
System design hierarchy

Knowledge domains of systems engineer and design
specialist

Environments of a passenger airliner

Functional interactions and physical interfaces
Comparison of system life cycle models

Principal stages in system life cycle

Concept development phases of system life cycle
Engineering development phases in system life cycle

System engineering method top-level flow diagram

15
17

18

19
21
22
33

35
43
45
52
56
57
59
70

xi



xii
3-6
3-7
4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4

4-6
5-1
5-2
6-1
6-2
7-1
7-2
8-1
8-2
8-3
9-1
9-2

9-3
10-1
10-2

10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6a
10-6b
10-7

ILLUSTRATIONS

System engineering method flow diagram

Spiral model of the defense system life cycle

Systems engineering as a part of project management
System product WBS breakdown structure

Place of SEMP in program management plans

Variation of program risk and cost throughout system
development

Example of a risk mitigation waterfall chart
Risk decision tree for a system power deficiency
Needs analysis phase in system life cycle

Needs analysis phase flow diagram

Concept exploration phase in system life cycle
Concept exploration phase flow diagram
Concept definition phase in system life cycle
Concept definition phase flow diagram
Advanced development phase in system life cycle
Advanced development phase flow diagram
Test and evaluation process

Engineering design phase in system life cycle

Engineering design phase in relation to integration and
evaluation

Engineering design phase flow diagram

Integration and evaluation phase in system life cycle

Integration and evaluation phase in relation to engineering

design

System test and evaluation team
System element test configuration
Subsystem test configuration
Operation of a passenger airliner
Operational testing of an airliner

Test realism vs. cost

72
81
91
93
97

99
100
106
120
128
140
144
166
170
198
201
227
238

238
241
274

275
276
287
289
301
302
303



ILLUSTRATIONS

Production phase in system life cycle
Production phase overlap with adjacent phases
Production operations system

Operation and support phase in system life cycle
System operation history

Personal computer block diagram

Software hierarchy

Classical waterfall software development cycle
Modular partitioning

Data flow diagram: library checkout
Robustness diagram: library checkout

UML use Case Diagram: library loan management
UML class Diagram: Library Checkout

UML sequence Diagram: Library Checkout
Hierarchical system block diagram

Passenger airliner context diagram

Air defense function flow block diagrams

Use case diagram

UML activity diagram

System effectiveness simulation
Hardware-in-the-loop simulation

Virtual reality simulation

xiii
316
317
327
339
340
362
362
371
377
378
381
383
384
385
413
414
415
418
418
423
426
428



Tables

1-1

1-2

2-1
22
2-3
3-1
32
33
3-4
4-1
4-2
5-1
6-1
7-1
8-1

Examples of Engineered Complex Systems: Signal and Data
Systems

Examples of Engineered Complex Systems: Material and
Energy Systems

System Functional Elements

Component Design Elements

Examples of Interface Elements

Evolution of System Materialization Through System Life Cycle
Principal Participants in Typical Aerospace System Development
Evolution of System Representations

System Engineering Method over Life Cycle

Risk Likelihood

Risk Criticality

Status of System Materialization at Needs Analysis Phase
Status of System Materialization at Concept Exploration Phase
Status of System Materialization at Concept Definition Phase

Status of System Materialization at Advanced Development
Phase

12

12
38
39
46
64
66
68
80
102
103
123
142
168

200

Xv



xvi

8-2
8-3

8-4
9-1
9-2

10-1

10-2
10-3
13-1
13-2
13-3
13-4
13-5
13-6
13-7
13-8
14-1

TABLES

Development of New Components

Selected Critical Characteristics of System Functional
Elements

Some Examples of Special Materials
Status of System Materialization at Engineering Design Phase
Configuration Baselines

Status of System Materialization at Integration and Evaluation
Phase

System Integration and Evaluation Process

Parallels Between System Development and T&E Planning
Categories of Software-Dominated Systems

Differences Between Hardware and Software

System Life Cycle and the Waterfall Model

Commonly Used Computer Languages

Some Special-Purpose Computer Languages
Characteristics of Prototypes

Comparison of Computer Interface Modes

Capability Maturity Levels and their Key Process Areas
Trade-Off Matrix

206

210
216
240
266

278
279
281
364
365
371
388
389
391
392
399
437



Preface

Learning how to be a successful systems engineer is entirely different from
learning how to excel at a traditional engineering discipline. It requires devel-
oping the ability to think in a special way,—to acquire the ‘‘systems
engineering viewpoint,” and to make the central objective the system as a
whole and the success of its mission. The systems engineer faces in three direc-
tions—the system user’s needs and concerns, the project manager’s financial
and schedule constraints, and the capabilities and ambitions of the engineering
specialists who have to develop and build the elements of the system. This
requires learning enough of the language and basic principles of each of the
three constituencies to understand their requirements and negotiate balanced
solutions acceptable to all. The role of interdisciplinary leadership is the key
contribution and principal challenge of systems engineering, and it is
absolutely indispensable to the successful development of modern complex
systems.

1.1 OBJECTIVES

“Systems Engineering Principles and Practice” is a textbook designed to help
students learn to think like systems engineers. Students seeking to learn systems
engineering after mastering a traditional engineering discipline often find the
subject highly abstract and ambiguous. To help make systems engineering
more tangible and easier to grasp, the book provides several models: 1) a
hierarchical model of complex systems, showing them to be composed of a
set of commonly occurring building blocks or components, 2) a system life

xvii



xviii PREFACE

cycle model derived from existing models, but more explicitly related to
evolving engineering activities and participants, 3) a model of the steps in
the systems engineering method, and their iterative application to each phase
of the life cycle, 4) a concept of “‘materialization” that represents the stepwise
evolution of an abstract concept to an engineered, integrated and validated
system, and 5) repeated references to the specific responsibilities of systems
engineers as they evolve during the system life cycle, and to the scope of
what a systems engineer must know to perform these effectively. The book’s
significantly different approach is intended to complement the several excellent
existing textbooks that concentrate on the quantitative and analytical aspects
of systems engineering.

Particular attention is devoted to systems engineers as professionals—their
responsibilities as part of a major system development project, the knowledge,
skills and mind-set they must acquire to be successful. The book stresses that
they must be innovative and resourceful, as well as systematic and disciplined.
It describes the special functions and responsibilities of systems engineers in
comparison to those of system analysts, design specialists, test engineers,
project managers and other members of the system development team. While
the book describes the necessary processes that systems engineers must know
and execute, it stresses the leadership, problem-solving and innovative skills
necessary for success.

The function of systems engineering as defined here is to ‘“guide the
engineering of complex systems”. To learn how to be a good guide requires
years of practice, and the help and advice of a more experienced guide, who
knows ‘“‘the way”. The purpose of this book is to provide a significant measure
of such help and advice through the organized collective experience of the
authors and other contributors.

This book is intended for graduate engineers or scientists who aspire to or
are already engaged in careers in systems engineering, project management
or engineering management. Its main audience is expected to be engineers
educated in a single discipline, either hardware or software, who wish to
broaden their knowledge so as to deal with system problems. It is written
with a minimum of mathematics and specialized jargon so that it should also
be useful to managers of technical projects or organizations, as well as to senior
undergraduates.

1.2 ORIGIN AND CONTENTS

The main portion of the book has been used for the past five years to support
the five core courses of the Johns Hopkins University Master of Science
program in Systems Engineering, and is thoroughly class-tested. It has also
been used successfully as a text for distance course offerings. In addition, the
book is well suited to support short courses and in-house training.



PREFACE Xix

The book consists of 14 chapters grouped into five parts:

Part I. The Foundations of Systems Engineering, consisting of Chapters 1
through 4, describes the origin and structure of modern systems, the step-
wise development process of complex systems, and the organization of system
development projects.

Part II. Concept Development, consisting of Chapters 5 through 7, describes
the first stage of the system life cycle in which a need for a new system is
demonstrated, its requirements are developed and a specific preferred imple-
mentation concept is selected.

Part III. Engineering Development, consisting of Chapters 8 through 10,
describes the second stage of the system life cycle, in which the system building
blocks are engineered and the total system is integrated and evaluated in an
operational environment.

Part IV. Post-Development, consisting of Chapters 11 and 12, describes the
role of systems engineering in the Production, Operation, and Support phases
of the system life cycle, and what domain knowledge of these phases in the
system life cycle a systems engineer should acquire.

Part V. Special Topics consists of Chapters 13 and 14. Chapter 13 describes
the pervasive role of software throughout system development, and Chapter 14
addresses the application of modeling, simulation, and trade-off analysis as
systems engineering decision tools.

Each chapter also contains a summary, homework problems, and a biblio-
graphy. A Glossary of important terms is also included. The chapter
summaries are formatted to facilitate their use in lecture viewgraphs.

1.3 ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors gratefully acknowledge the many contributions made by the
present and past faculty of the Johns Hopkins University Systems Engineering
Masters program. Particular thanks are due to S. M. Biemer, J. B. Chism, R. S.
Grossman, D. C. Mitchell, J. W. Schneider, R. M. Schulmeyer, T. P. Sleight,
G. D. Smith, R. J. Thompson, and S. P. Yanek, for their astute criticism of
passages that may have been dear to our hearts but in need of repairs.

An even larger debt is owed to Ben E. Amsler, who was one of the origi-
nators and initial faculty of the JHU Systems Engineering program. Though
not directly involved in the original writing, he enhanced the text and diagrams
by adding many of his own insights, and fine-tuned the entire text for meaning
and clarity, applying his thirty years’ experience as a systems engineer to great
advantage.

We especially want to thank H. J. Gravagna for her outstanding expertise
and inexhaustible patience in typing and editing the innumerable rewrites of
the drafts of the manuscript. These were issued to successive classes of systems
engineering students as the book evolved over the past three years. It was she



XX PREFACE

who kept the focus on the final product and provided invaluable assistance
with the production of this work.

Finally, we are eternally grateful to our wives, Arabelle and Kathleen, for
their encouragement, patience and unfailing support, especially when the
written words came hard and the end seemed beyond our reach.

Much of the work in preparing this book was supported as part of the
educational mission of the Johns Hopkins Applied Physics Laboratory.

ALEXANDER KOSSIAKOFF
WILLIAM N. SWEET





