SYSTEMS ENGINEERING PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE

SYSTEMS ENGINEERING PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE

ALEXANDER KOSSIAKOFF WILLIAM N. SWEET



Copyright © 2003 by John Wiley and Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey. Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400, fax 978-750-4470, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, e-mail: permreq@wiley.com.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information on our other products and services please contact our Customer Care Department within the U.S. at 877-762-2974, outside the U.S. at 317-572-3993 or fax 317-572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print, however, may not be available in electronic format.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available

ISBN 0-471-23443-5

Printed in the United States of America.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Contents

List of Illustrations

List of Tables

Preface

Par	t I Foundations of Systems Engineering	1
Cha	pter 1 Systems Engineering and the World of Modem Systems	3
1.1	What is Systems Engineering?	3
1.2	Origins of Systems Engineering	5
1.3	Examples of Systems Requiring Systems Engineering	10
1.4	Systems Engineering Viewpoint	13
1.5	Systems Engineering as a Profession	19
1.6	The Power of Systems Engineering	24
1.7	Summary	26
	Problems	28
	References and Bibliography	30

xi

χv

xvii

vi CONTENTS

Cha	pter 2 Structure of Complex Systems	31
2.1	System Building Blocks and Interfaces	31
2.2	Hierarchy of Complex Systems	31
2.3	System Building Blocks	35
2.4	The System Environment	41
2.5	Interfaces and Interactions	44
2.6	Summary	46
	Problems	48
	References and Bibliography	49
Cha	pter 3 The System Development Process	50
3.1	Systems Engineering Through the System Life Cycle	50
3.2	System Life Cycle	51
3.3	Evolutionary Characteristics of the Development Process	62
3.4	The Systems Engineering Method	67
3.5	Testing Throughout System Development	82
3.6	Summary	84
	Problems	87
	References and Bibliography	88
Cha	pter 4 Systems Engineering Management	90
4.1	Managing System Development and Risks	90
4.2	Work Breakdown Structure (WBS)	91
4.3	Systems Engineering Management Plan (SEMP)	96
4.4	Risk Management	98
4.5	Organization of Systems Engineering	106
4.6	Systems Engineering Capability Maturity Assessment	110
4.7	Systems Engineering Standards	112
4.8	Summary	112
	Problems	114
	References and Bibliography	115

		CONTENTS	vii
Part	t II Concept Development Stage		11 <i>7</i>
Chap	pter 5 Needs Analysis		119
5.1	Originating a New System		119
5.2	Operations Analysis		125
5.3	Functional Analysis		127
5.4	Feasibility Definition		130
5.5	Needs Validation		132
5.6	System Operational Requirements		133
5.7	Summary		136
	Problems		137
	References and Bibliography		138
Chap	pter 6 Concept Exploration		139
6.1	Developing the System Requirements		139
6.2	Operational Requirements Analysis		144
6.3	Performance Requirements Formulation		148
6.4	Implementation Concept Exploration		154
6.5	Performance Requirements Validation		159
6.6	Summary		161
	Problems		163
	References and Bibliography		164
Chap	pter 7 Concept Definition		165
7.1	Selecting the System Concept		165
7.2	Performance Requirements Analysis		169
7.3	Functional Analysis and Formulation		174
7.4	Concept Selection		177
7.5	Concept Validation		182
7.6	System Development Planning		184
7.7	System Functional Specifications		188
7.8	Summary		189

• • •	~~
VIII	CONTENTS

	Problems	191
	References and Bibliography	192
Part	t III Engineering Development Stage	195
Chap	oter 8 Advanced Development	197
8.1	Reducing Program Risks	197
8.2	Requirements Analysis	202
8.3	Functional Analysis and Design	208
8.4	Prototype Development	214
8.5	Development Testing	222
8.6	Risk Reduction	231
8.7	Summary	232
	Problems	234
	References and Bibliography	235
Chap	oter 9 Engineering Design	237
9.1	Implementing the System Building Blocks	237
9.2	Requirements Analysis	242
9.3	Functional Analysis and Design	244
9.4	Component Design	248
9.5	Design Validation	260
9.6	Configuration Management	265
9.7	Summary	268
	Problems	271
	References and Bibliography	272
Chap	oter 10 Integration and Evaluation	273
10.1	Integrating, Testing and Evaluating the Total System	273
10.2	Test Planning and Preparation	280
10.3	System Integration	285
10.4	Developmental System Testing	293

		CONTENTS ix
10.5	Operational Test and Evaluation	300
10.6	Summary	308
	Problems	311
	References and Bibliography	312
Part	IV Post-Development Stage	313
Chap	ter 11 Production	315
11.1	Systems Engineering in the Factory	315
11.2	Engineering for Production	317
11.3	Transition from Development to Production	321
11.4	Production Operations	325
11.5	Acquiring a Production Knowledge Base	330
11.6	Summary	333
	Problems	336
	References and Bibliography	337
Chap	ter 12 Operation and Support	338
12.1	Installing, Maintaining and Upgrading the System	338
12.2	Installation and Test	340
12.3	In-Service Support	344
12.4	Major System Upgrades: Modernization	348
12.5	Operational Factors in System Development	352
12.6	Summary	355
	Problems	356
	References and Bibliography	357
Part	V Special Topics	359
Chap	ter 13 Software Systems Engineering	361
13.1	Coping with Complexity and Abstraction	361
13.2	Nature of Software Development	366

Y	COL	NTF	NI	Γς

13.3	Software Concept Development: Analysis and Design	373
13.4	Software Engineering Development: Coding and Unit Test	385
13.5	Software Integration and Test	394
13.6	Software Engineering Management	396
13.7	Summary	404
	Problems	407
	References and Bibliography	408
Chap	ter 14 Systems Engineering Decision Tools	409
14.1	Modeling Throughout System Development	409
14.2	Modeling	410
14.3	Simulation	421
14.4	Trade-Off Analysis	430
14.5	Summary	439
	Problems	443
	References and Bibliography	443
Gloss	ary	445
Index		457

Illustrations

l-la	Performance vs. cost	15
1-1b	Performance/cost vs. cost	17
1-2	The ideal missile design from the viewpoint of various specialists	18
1-3	The dimensions of design, systems engineering, and project planning and control	19
1-4a	Technical orientation phase diagram	21
1-4b	Technical orientation population density distribution	22
2-1	System design hierarchy	33
2-2	Knowledge domains of systems engineer and design specialist	35
2-3	Environments of a passenger airliner	43
2-4	Functional interactions and physical interfaces	45
3-1	Comparison of system life cycle models	52
3-2	Principal stages in system life cycle	56
3-3	Concept development phases of system life cycle	57
3-4	Engineering development phases in system life cycle	59
3-5	System engineering method top-level flow diagram	70

xii ILLUSTRATIONS

3-6	System engineering method flow diagram	72
3-7	Spiral model of the defense system life cycle	81
4-1	Systems engineering as a part of project management	91
4-2	System product WBS breakdown structure	93
4-3	Place of SEMP in program management plans	97
4-4	Variation of program risk and cost throughout system development	99
4-5	Example of a risk mitigation waterfall chart	100
4-6	Risk decision tree for a system power deficiency	106
5-1	Needs analysis phase in system life cycle	120
5-2	Needs analysis phase flow diagram	128
6-1	Concept exploration phase in system life cycle	140
6-2	Concept exploration phase flow diagram	144
7-1	Concept definition phase in system life cycle	166
7-2	Concept definition phase flow diagram	170
8-1	Advanced development phase in system life cycle	198
8-2	Advanced development phase flow diagram	201
8-3	Test and evaluation process	227
9-1	Engineering design phase in system life cycle	238
9-2	Engineering design phase in relation to integration and evaluation	238
9-3	Engineering design phase flow diagram	241
10-1	Integration and evaluation phase in system life cycle	274
10-2	Integration and evaluation phase in relation to engineering design	275
10-3	System test and evaluation team	276
10-4	System element test configuration	287
10-5	Subsystem test configuration	289
10-6a	Operation of a passenger airliner	301
10-6b	Operational testing of an airliner	302
10-7	Test realism vs. cost	303

		ILLUSTRATIONS	xiii
11-1	Production phase in system life cycle		316
11-2	Production phase overlap with adjacent phases		317
11-3	Production operations system		327
12-1	Operation and support phase in system life cycle		339
12-2	System operation history		340
13-1	Personal computer block diagram		362
13-2	Software hierarchy		362
13-3	Classical waterfall software development cycle		371
13-4	Modular partitioning		377
13-5	Data flow diagram: library checkout		378
13-6	Robustness diagram: library checkout		381
13-7	UML use Case Diagram: library loan manageme	nt	383
13-8	UML class Diagram: Library Checkout		384
13-9	UML sequence Diagram: Library Checkout		385
14-1	Hierarchical system block diagram		413
14-2	Passenger airliner context diagram		414
14-3	Air defense function flow block diagrams		415
14-4	Use case diagram		418
14-5	UML activity diagram		418
14-6	System effectiveness simulation		423
14-7	Hardware-in-the-loop simulation		426
14-8	Virtual reality simulation		428

Tables

1-1	Examples of Engineered Complex Systems: Signal and Data Systems	12
1-2	Examples of Engineered Complex Systems: Material and Energy Systems	12
2-1	System Functional Elements	38
2-2	Component Design Elements	39
2-3	Examples of Interface Elements	46
3-1	Evolution of System Materialization Through System Life Cycle	64
3-2	Principal Participants in Typical Aerospace System Development	66
3-3	Evolution of System Representations	68
3-4	System Engineering Method over Life Cycle	80
4-1	Risk Likelihood	102
4-2	Risk Criticality	103
5-1	Status of System Materialization at Needs Analysis Phase	123
6-1	Status of System Materialization at Concept Exploration Phase	142
7-1	Status of System Materialization at Concept Definition Phase	168
8-1	Status of System Materialization at Advanced Development Phase	200

xvi	TABLES

8-2	Development of New Components	206
8-3	Selected Critical Characteristics of System Functional Elements	210
8-4	Some Examples of Special Materials	216
9-1	Status of System Materialization at Engineering Design Phase	240
9-2	Configuration Baselines	266
10-1	Status of System Materialization at Integration and Evaluation Phase	278
10-2	System Integration and Evaluation Process	279
10-3	Parallels Between System Development and T&E Planning	281
13-1	Categories of Software-Dominated Systems	364
13-2	Differences Between Hardware and Software	365
13-3	System Life Cycle and the Waterfall Model	371
13-4	Commonly Used Computer Languages	388
13-5	Some Special-Purpose Computer Languages	389
13-6	Characteristics of Prototypes	391
13-7	Comparison of Computer Interface Modes	392
13-8	Capability Maturity Levels and their Key Process Areas	399
14-1	Trade-Off Matrix	437

Preface

Learning how to be a successful systems engineer is entirely different from learning how to excel at a traditional engineering discipline. It requires developing the ability to think in a special way,—to acquire the "systems engineering viewpoint," and to make the central objective the system as a whole and the success of its mission. The systems engineer faces in three directions—the system user's needs and concerns, the project manager's financial and schedule constraints, and the capabilities and ambitions of the engineering specialists who have to develop and build the elements of the system. This requires learning enough of the language and basic principles of each of the three constituencies to understand their requirements and negotiate balanced solutions acceptable to all. The role of interdisciplinary leadership is the key contribution and principal challenge of systems engineering, and it is absolutely indispensable to the successful development of modern complex systems.

1.1 OBJECTIVES

"Systems Engineering Principles and Practice" is a textbook designed to help students learn to think like systems engineers. Students seeking to learn systems engineering after mastering a traditional engineering discipline often find the subject highly abstract and ambiguous. To help make systems engineering more tangible and easier to grasp, the book provides several models: 1) a hierarchical model of complex systems, showing them to be composed of a set of commonly occurring building blocks or components, 2) a system life

cycle model derived from existing models, but more explicitly related to evolving engineering activities and participants, 3) a model of the steps in the systems engineering method, and their iterative application to each phase of the life cycle, 4) a concept of "materialization" that represents the stepwise evolution of an abstract concept to an engineered, integrated and validated system, and 5) repeated references to the specific responsibilities of systems engineers as they evolve during the system life cycle, and to the scope of what a systems engineer must know to perform these effectively. The book's significantly different approach is intended to complement the several excellent existing textbooks that concentrate on the quantitative and analytical aspects of systems engineering.

Particular attention is devoted to systems engineers as professionals—their responsibilities as part of a major system development project, the knowledge, skills and mind-set they must acquire to be successful. The book stresses that they must be innovative and resourceful, as well as systematic and disciplined. It describes the special functions and responsibilities of systems engineers in comparison to those of system analysts, design specialists, test engineers, project managers and other members of the system development team. While the book describes the necessary processes that systems engineers must know and execute, it stresses the leadership, problem-solving and innovative skills necessary for success.

The function of systems engineering as defined here is to "guide the engineering of complex systems". To learn how to be a good guide requires years of practice, and the help and advice of a more experienced guide, who knows "the way". The purpose of this book is to provide a significant measure of such help and advice through the organized collective experience of the authors and other contributors.

This book is intended for graduate engineers or scientists who aspire to or are already engaged in careers in systems engineering, project management or engineering management. Its main audience is expected to be engineers educated in a single discipline, either hardware or software, who wish to broaden their knowledge so as to deal with system problems. It is written with a minimum of mathematics and specialized jargon so that it should also be useful to managers of technical projects or organizations, as well as to senior undergraduates.

1.2 ORIGIN AND CONTENTS

The main portion of the book has been used for the past five years to support the five core courses of the Johns Hopkins University Master of Science program in Systems Engineering, and is thoroughly class-tested. It has also been used successfully as a text for distance course offerings. In addition, the book is well suited to support short courses and in-house training. The book consists of 14 chapters grouped into five parts:

Part I. The Foundations of Systems Engineering, consisting of Chapters 1 through 4, describes the origin and structure of modern systems, the stepwise development process of complex systems, and the organization of system development projects.

Part II. Concept Development, consisting of Chapters 5 through 7, describes the first stage of the system life cycle in which a need for a new system is demonstrated, its requirements are developed and a specific preferred implementation concept is selected.

Part III. Engineering Development, consisting of Chapters 8 through 10, describes the second stage of the system life cycle, in which the system building blocks are engineered and the total system is integrated and evaluated in an operational environment.

Part IV. Post-Development, consisting of Chapters 11 and 12, describes the role of systems engineering in the Production, Operation, and Support phases of the system life cycle, and what domain knowledge of these phases in the system life cycle a systems engineer should acquire.

Part V. Special Topics consists of Chapters 13 and 14. Chapter 13 describes the pervasive role of software throughout system development, and Chapter 14 addresses the application of modeling, simulation, and trade-off analysis as systems engineering decision tools.

Each chapter also contains a summary, homework problems, and a bibliography. A Glossary of important terms is also included. The chapter summaries are formatted to facilitate their use in lecture viewgraphs.

1.3 ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors gratefully acknowledge the many contributions made by the present and past faculty of the Johns Hopkins University Systems Engineering Masters program. Particular thanks are due to S. M. Biemer, J. B. Chism, R. S. Grossman, D. C. Mitchell, J. W. Schneider, R. M. Schulmeyer, T. P. Sleight, G. D. Smith, R. J. Thompson, and S. P. Yanek, for their astute criticism of passages that may have been dear to our hearts but in need of repairs.

An even larger debt is owed to Ben E. Amsler, who was one of the originators and initial faculty of the JHU Systems Engineering program. Though not directly involved in the original writing, he enhanced the text and diagrams by adding many of his own insights, and fine-tuned the entire text for meaning and clarity, applying his thirty years' experience as a systems engineer to great advantage.

We especially want to thank H. J. Gravagna for her outstanding expertise and inexhaustible patience in typing and editing the innumerable rewrites of the drafts of the manuscript. These were issued to successive classes of systems engineering students as the book evolved over the past three years. It was she who kept the focus on the final product and provided invaluable assistance with the production of this work.

Finally, we are eternally grateful to our wives, Arabelle and Kathleen, for their encouragement, patience and unfailing support, especially when the written words came hard and the end seemed beyond our reach.

Much of the work in preparing this book was supported as part of the educational mission of the Johns Hopkins Applied Physics Laboratory.

ALEXANDER KOSSIAKOFF WILLIAM N. SWEET